

### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# **CERTIFICATION**

### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 18, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and co-sponsored by SP Members Arthur C. Celeste, Jr., Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 373-2024**

APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 23-091(a) OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF SAN CARLOS, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "REALIGNING THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) FROM THE LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND UNDER PROJECTS TITLED: 1) PROCUREMENT OF MEDICAL SUPPLIES, MEDICINE AND MEDICAL EQUIPMENT AMOUNTING TO ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00), 2) PROCUREMENT OF RESCUE EQUIPMENT AND RESCUE VEHICLE AMOUNTING TO ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00) AND 3) PROCUREMENT DISASTER EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES AMOUNTING TO ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00) TO PROJECTS TITLED: 1) GAS AND VEHICLE MAINTENANCE AMOUNTING TO ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00), 2) TRAINING OF EMERGENCY/RESCUE TEAMS AMOUNTING TO ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00) AND 3) CONDUCT OF SEMINAR AND DRILL AMOUNTING TO ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00)"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of San Carlos, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 23-091(a) to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of Republic Act No.7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer have conducted initial review and study on said Resolution with the following findings:





## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 373-2024 Page 2

- 1. The City Development Council of San Carlos City, Pangasinan proposed to the Sangguniang Panlungsod the realignment of a portion of funds, amounting to a sum of ₱3,000,000.00, allocated to three (3) projects under the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund, CY 2023 of the LGU. This was endorsed by the Council, through CDC ExeCom Resolution No. 09-23 (Series of 2023) dated September 4, 2023, to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for approval. This is in accordance to Sections 106, 109 and 114 of the Local Government Code of 1991; and
- 2. The proposed realignment which emanated from the City Disaster Risk Reduction Council, through CDRRMC Resolution No. 01-2023 dated September 1, 2023, covers fund augmentation to the existing Disaster Risk Reduction Programs of the LGU.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod shall integrate the approved projects in a Supplemental AIP for CY 2024, endorsed by the Local Development Council and approved by the Sanggunian concerned;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order, however, compliance with all the existing laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility of the City Government of San Carlos, Pangasinan;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and co-sponsored by SP Members Arthur C. Celeste, Jr., Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 23-091(a) of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of San Carlos, Pangasinan, entitled "Realigning the amount of Three Million Pesos (P3,000,000.00) from the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund under Projects Titled: 1) Procurement of Medical Supplies, Medicine and Medical Equipment amounting to One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00), 2) Procurement of Rescue Equipment and Rescue Vehicle amounting to One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00) and 3) Procurement of Disaster Equipment/Supplies amounting to One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00) to Projects Titled: 1) Gas and Vehicle Maintenance amounting to One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00), 2) Training of Emergency/Rescue Teams amounting to One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00) and 3) Conduct of Seminar and Drill amounting to One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00)";





### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 373-2024 Page 3

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of San Carlos, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

(Presiding Officer)